
 

 

 

Date of meeting 
 

Thursday, 4th October, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle Under 
Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG 
 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 01782 742227 
 

   
  

 
 
 

Licensing Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 July 2012. 
 

4 Minutes of Sub Committee Meetings   (Pages 3 - 12) 

5 Rizwan News Appeal   (Pages 13 - 16) 

6 Revised Statement of Gambling Policy   (Pages 17 - 64) 

7 Briefing Note Regarding the Live Music Act 2012   (Pages 65 - 66) 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Bates, Cooper, Eastwood, Hambleton (Chair), Mrs Heames, 

Lawton, Miss Mancey, Mrs Simpson, Tagg, Welsh, Wemyss, White, 
Williams, Mrs Williams and Mrs Winfield (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing – 04/07/12 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 4 July 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor T Hambleton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Cooper, Eastwood, Mrs Heames, Lawton, 

Miss Mancey, Mrs Simpson, Tagg, Williams, Mrs Williams and 
Mrs Winfield 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Wemyss. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2012 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the Sub-Committee meetings held on 19 March, 
26 March, 16 April, 15 May and 29 May 2012 be agreed as correct records. 
 

5. CHANGES TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES  
 
Consideration was given to a report advising Members of changes to the Licensing 
Act giving stronger powers in removing licences or refusing to grant licences to 
problem premises.  It would also allow for delegation of powers of the licensing 
authority as a responsible authority to a recognised area of the Council. 
 
Members were asked to consider how to delegate the function of responsible 
authority to an area of the Council. 
 
The decision made by this Committee would be with immediate effect prior to being 
presented to Full Council in September. 
 
Legal advice had been received from James Button & Co Solicitors who made 
several recommendations as below which were agreed by this Committee. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the Committee make a recommendation to Council that 
‘Community Safety’ have delegated responsibility as the responsible authority under 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 (b) That the decision outlined above (Resolution a) have 
immediate effect pending confirmation by Full Council at its meeting on 
12 September 2012. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Licensing – 04/07/12 
 

2 

 (c) That Community Safety be designated as the responsible 
authority under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
 (d) That this decision have immediate effect pending confirmation 
by Full Council at its meeting on 12 September 2012. 
 

6. CHANGES TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
Consideration was given to a report outlining amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 
following the granting of Royal Assent to the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 
Act on 15 September 2011. 
 
Five new measures were identified:- 
 

• Lowering the evidential household on licensing authorities. 

• Removing the vicinity test for licensing representatives to allow wider local 
community involvement. 

• Reforming the system of Temporary Event Notices. 

• Suspension of premises licences due to non-payment of annual fees. 

• The Licensing Authority becoming a responsible authority. 
 
Fact sheets were attached to the agenda outlining the changes. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 
 

T HAMBLETON  
Chair 

Page 2



 -  

1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 13th July, 2012 

 
Present:-   Cllr Hambleton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Cooper and Miss Mancey 

 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISE LICENCE, THE OLD BROWN 

JUG 

 
Decision 

 

Dealing firstly with the conditions that had been negotiated by Environmental Health, 
the Police and the Licensee and agreed by the parties that morning the sub-
committee approved and appended those conditions to the current premises licence. 
 
The Committee listened carefully to the evidence that was submitted by the Police 
and by Counsel on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder in relation to the proposed 
condition about plastic/polycarbonate glasses to be used on a Wednesday, Friday 
and Saturday after 8pm.  The Committee noted that the request for this condition 
arose out of an incident on the 21st January 2011 in which a door supervisor was 
injured during a scuffle. 
 
The Committee viewed this as an isolated incident and noted that there had been no 
incidents involving injury from glass either since or prior – at least from 2005 and as 
such did not consider that the imposition of this condition was necessary to promote 
the licensing objectives. 
 
The Committee also had regard to the difficulties in enforcing this condition and the 
potential detrimental financial impact that this may have on the Premises Licence 
Holder. 
 
However the Committee was particularly concerned at the events leading up to this 
incident and warned the Licence Holder that if incidents of this type come before the 
Committee again it would not be so sympathetic.   
 
The Committee considered that the incident could have been avoided through proper 
staff training and better management.  Whilst the Committee was pleased to note the 
policy statement that had been submitted by the DPS regarding operating 
procedures it considered it necessary for the promotion of the licensing objective 
Public Safety to impose the following condition:- 
 
“All training undertaken by staff shall be signed by the member of staff who has 
undergone the training and copies kept by the DPS” 
 
 
 
 
 

 CLLR HAMBLETON 

Chair 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee - 14/08/12 

1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 14th August, 2012 

 
Present:-  Cllr Hambleton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Hambleton, Williams and Mrs Williams 

 
 

1. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISE LICENCE SWAN INN, TALKE  

 
Having taken into account the Licensing Act 2003 and the guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Act, the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy and also the fact 
that the Environmental Health Service and a number of interested parties had 
objected to the application on the basis that to grant the application would undermine 
the Public Nuisance objective. 
 
The Committee considered that licensing objective in the light of what had been said 
and listened to the arguments and were persuaded that in the light of what had been 
said by the residents living in the vicinity of the premises and the evidence given by 
them and the Environmental Health Officers. It would not promote that Licensing 
objective to grant the application at the present time. 
 
The Committee was concerned about the incidents of noise nuisance that had 
hitherto taken place which all interested parties who had given evidence seemed to 
have witnessed which included unacceptable levels of shoving, bad language, loud 
music and general disturbance from patrons of the premises and their vehicles and 
taxis in the early hours of the morning. 
 
The Environmental Health Officers had given evidence to the effect that the premises 
are situated in a primarily residential area in rural settings and that allowing regulated 
entertainment to continue until 1am would fail to address the impact from noise from 
the property on the surrounding residents and that the times proposed in the 
application would have an impact from patrons and their vehicles leaving the site. 
 
The Committee also take the view that extending the hours at the proposed times 
could make the premises a magnet for other alcohol fuelled persons from other 
premises after they have closed as other pubs in the area have earlier closing times. 
Other concerns are that the extension of hours on Fridays and Saturdays would 
hinder dispersal from the area leading to the potential for further noise nuisance and 
disorder. 
 
The Committee however considered the Seasonal Variations applied for as set out 
as items 4,5 and 6 on page 7 and on page 11 and were disposed to grant these. 
 
The Committee were therefore disposed to refuse the application, except for the 
Seasonal Variation referred to and a notice would be issued to that effect. 
 
 
 

  

Chair 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



RIZWAN NEWS APPEAL 
 
Submitted by: Head of Central Services 
 
Portfolio: Safer Communities 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform the Committee of the outcome of the appeal from the sub-committee’s decision to the 
Magistrates Court.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That the report be received. 

 
1 Background 

 
1.1 On 15 May 2012 a licensing sub-committee heard an application by Staffordshire County 

Council Trading Standards to review the premises licence for Rizwan News, 123 Knutton 
Lane.  The application set out a number of areas of concern relating to test purchase failures 
and the sale of alcohol and tobacco to minors.   
 
The Sub-Committee’s Decision 
 
The decision of the committee was to:- 
 
(1) Suspend the premises licence for a period of 2 weeks to enable the premises to put 

in place the remedial actions agreed with Trading Standards and to ensure that all 
relevant staff were trained. 
 

(2) Impose conditions:- 
 
(a) A challenge 25 policy to be adopted. 
(b) Challenge 25 posters to be displayed at the premises to reinforce this policy.  

The posters will be displayed prominently and in sight of customers and staff. 
(c) A Refusals Register is to be used to record all incidents when a sale is 

refused.  The register is to be kept in the store at all times unless it is 
requested by the police or officers of responsible authorities.  The Refusals 
Registers are available from Trading Standards 

(d) All staff working at the premises involved in the sale of age restricted products 
including the sale and sale of alcohol to receive ongoing training.  This will be 
recorded in a staff training register and will also include a written test of 
knowledge.  The training records must be made available to police and 
officers of responsible authorities on request.  Records shall be retained at 
the premises. 

(e) A recording CCTV system to be fitted:- 
 
A benchmark recording without recording any people will be made to check against 
subsequent images recorded in the future. 
 
The picture will be clear enough to identify people; the time and date displayed will 
be correct. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 
The cameras will cover all vulnerable areas and will be sited to cover all entrances 
and exits. 
 
The lighting will be sufficient to enable to the camera to see. 
 
All recordings to be retained for a minimum period of 28 days from the date of the 
recording. 
 
All recordings are to be made available to the police and officers of responsible 
authorities on request.  Recordings must be provided in a downloadable format 
(preferably to a disc) suitable for use in any criminal proceedings.   
 

(3) Furthermore the sub-Committee warned the licence holder that any further underage 
sales could result in a further review of the Premises Licence and possible 
revocation. 
 

2. Issues 
 
The Court’s Decision 
 
The licence holder was represented by a solicitor and the appeal was heard before the 
Magistrates sitting at Fenton Magistrates Court on 18 July 2012 who dismissed the appeal. 
 

3. Options Considered 
 
N/A 
 

4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

4.1 Directly linked to creating a greener and safer Borough 
 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

5.1 The licence holder has exercised his statutory right of appeal from committee’s decision to 
the Magistrates Court.  There are no further legal or statutory implications arising therefrom. 
 

6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
No Equality issues 
 

7. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

7.1 No order made as to costs in this case.   
 

8. Major Risks  
 
None 
 

9. Key Decision Information 
 
This is not a Key decision 
 

10. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

Page 14



Licensing Sub-Committee decision 15 May 2012  
 

11. List of Appendices 
 
There are none. 
 

12. Background Papers 
 
Legal file reference L54/140 
Agenda   
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 – STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 
 

Submitted by: Democratic Services Manager  
 
Portfolio: Culture and Leisure and Safer Communities  
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To discuss and agree upon the consultation process for the Council’s Gambling Policy. Under 
Section 349 of the Gambling act 2005, the Council has a statutory duty to review its Gambling 
statement as set out in the Gambling Policy before December 2012.  
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the Gambling Policy for Newcastle under Lyme be sent out for a 6 week 
consultation period. 

 
2. That the Consultees for the Gambling Policy be agreed upon. 

 
3. That the documentation for the consultation be agreed upon. 

 
4. That the Committee consider the existing Policy and provide any initial comments on 

the content.  
 

5. That an additional meeting of this Committee be held on Thursday 15th November to 
consider any responses received to the consultation and to allow the 
recommendations of this Committee to be included in the final report to Full Council.  

 
6. That the updated Policy be presented for approval to Full Council at its meeting on 

Wednesday 28th November 2012.  
 
Reasons 
 
Under section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council has a statutory duty to review its Gambling 
statement set out in the Gambling Policy before December 2012. 
 

 
1. GAMBLING ACT 2005 – STATEMENT OFGAMBLING POLICY 

 
Background 
 

Under section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council has a statutory duty to review its Gambling 
statement set out in the Gambling Policy before December 2012. 

In preparing a statement for revision the Council must consult: 

• The Chief Officer of Police for the authority’s area 

• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons 
carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area 

• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons who 
are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions under the Gambling Act 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



 

2 

A list of groups and individuals previously consulted is attached at Appendix B. 
 

2. Issues 
 

It is suggested that the current policy be sent out for Consultation on Friday 5th October following 
discussions at this meeting. Due to the fact that the meeting of Full Council has this year been 
brought forward to November 28th, this will allow us to consult for 6 weeks on the current policy. It is 
suggested that the consultation period will end on 15th November thus allowing us to incorporate 
any comments received in the final report to Full Council.  
 
The legislation specifies certain groups and organisations that must be consulted regarding the 
revised policy under Section 349 (3) of the Gambling Act 2005: 
 

• The Chief Officer of Police for the authority’s area 

• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons 
carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area 

• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons who 
are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions under the Gambling Act 

 
The legislation is however deliberately wide to enable Licensing Authorities to undertake a 
comprehensive consultation exercise with anyone who may be affected by or otherwise have an 
interest in the Licensing Authority Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
Licensing Authorities may with to consider the following: 
 

• Consultation with a range or organisations including faith groups, voluntary and community 
organisations working with children and young people, organisations working with people 
who are problem gamblers, medical practices or primary care trust and advocacy agencies 
such as the Citizen’s Advice Bureau and trade unions.  

• Consultation with other tiers of local government where they exist. 

• Consultation with businesses that are, or will be, holders of a premises licence 

• Consultation with the organisations names as responsible authorities in the Act. 
 

It is intended to advertise the consultation on the Council’s website, at local libraries, on the 
Council’s notice board, by writing to all elected members and to the Consultees detailed in the list 
attached at Appendix B. Any further suggestions for potential Consultees are welcomed.  
 

3. Timetable 
 

4th October 2012 Initial discussions at Licensing Committee 
 

5th October 2012 Gambling Policy send out for consultation 
 

15th November 2012 End of Consultation period 
 

15th November 2012 Additional Meeting of Licensing Committee to 
discuss responses to the consultation 
 

16th November 2012 Agenda sent out for Full Council 
 

28th November 2012 Meeting of Full Council to agree updated Policy 
 

 
 

Page 18



 

3 

4. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
Under section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council has a statutory duty to review its Gambling 
statement set out in the Gambling Policy before December 2012. 

 
5. List of Appendices 

 
Appendix A Current Gambling Policy  
Appendix B List of previous Consultees 
Appendix C Draft Statement of Gambling Policy Consultation Questionnaire 
Appendix D  Draft Consultation Notices and letters. 

 
 

6. Background Papers 
 
Newcastle under Lyme Gambling Policy 2009 

 
 
 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY

DECEMBER 2009 

Page 21



1

CONTENTS 
           PAGE
PART A – THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 

1. The Licensing Objectives       3 
2. The Newcastle-under-Lyme District      3 
3. The purpose of the Gambling Policy      4 
4. The Licensing Framework       5 
5. Declaration         5 
6. Responsible Authorities       5 
7. Interested Parties        6 
8. Exchange of Information       6 
9. Licensing Authority functions       7 
10. Definition of children and young persons     8 

PART B – PROMOTION OF THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

11. Preventing gambling from being a source of crime    9 
or disorder, being associated with crime or disorder or 
being used to support crime 

12. Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair    9 
and open way 

13. Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from   9 
being harmed or exploited by gambling 

- protection of children 
- protection of vulnerable persons 

PART C – PREMISES LICENCES 

14. Introduction to Premises Licensing     11 

- Definition of a premises licence 
- Location
- Duplication with other regulatory regimes 
- Conditions
- Door supervision 

15. Adult gaming centres and licensed family    13 
Entertainment centres 

16. Casinos         14 

17. Bingo premises        15 

18. Betting premises        16 

19. Tracks         16 

20. Travelling fairs        18 

21. Provisional statements       18 

Page 22



2

PART D – PERMITS, TEMPORARY/OCCASIONAL USE NOTICES 
                 AND SMALL SOCIETY LOTTERY REGISTRATIONS 

22. Unlicensed family entertainment centre    20 
gaming machine permits 

23. Gaming machine permits in premises licensed for   20 
the sale of alcohol 

24. Prize gaming permits       21 

25. Club gaming and club machines permits    22 

26. Temporary use notices       23 

27. Occasional use notices (for tracks)     24 

28. Small society lottery registrations     24 

PART E – ENFORCEMENT 

29. Enforcement principles       25 

30. Reviews         26 

Appendix 1 – Gaming Machines

   TABLE 1       27 
   TABLE 2       28 

Page 23



3

PART A – THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 

1. The Licensing Objectives 

1.1 Under the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act), the Borough Council of 
Newcastle-under-Lyme is the licensing authority for Newcastle-under-Lyme and 
licences premises for gambling activities as well as granting various other 
gambling permits.  In this document unless otherwise stated any references to 
the Council are to the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme Licensing 
Authority

1.2 The Council will carry out its functions under the Act with a view to promoting the 
three licensing objectives set out at Section 1 of the Act.  The licensing 
objectives are: 

! Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, b
[...]
objectives 
within the Borough. 

3. The Purpose of the Gambling Policy 

3.1 Licensing authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a 
statement of the principles which they propose to apply when exercising their 
functions under the Act.  This document fulfils this requirement.  Such statement 
must be published at least every three years.  The statement can also be 
reviewed from time to time and any amendments must be consulted upon.  The 
statement must then be re-published 

3.2 The Council consulted widely upon this Policy Statement before finalising and 
publishing it.  A list of the consultees is given below: 

! Staffordshire Police 

! Staffordshire County Council 

! Representatives of local businesses (including the North Staffordshire 
Chamber of Trade and the Newcastle Chamber of Trade) 

! Local residents and their representatives 

! Town and Parish Councils in the Borough 

! Local Members of Parliament 

! National bodies representing the gambling trade 

! National charities concerned with the social impact of gambling 

! Representatives of existing licence holders 

! Renew and North Staffs Regeneration Zone 

! Newcastle Community Safety Partnership 

! Keele University 

! Local financial/debt management agencies 

! Department of Community Services, Newcastle Borough Council 

! Department of Regeneration and Planning Services, Newcastle Borough 
Council

! Staffordshire County Council Trading Standards 

! Newcastle LSP 

! Aspire Housing 

! North Staffs Race Equality Council 

3.3 The consultation took place between September and November 2006 and 
followed the Cabinet Office Code of Practice on consultations published in April 
2004.  This document is available from the Cabinet Office website at 
www.cabinetoffice.gov.uk

3.4 A copy of the consultation report containing a summary of the comments 
received and the consideration by the Council of those comments is available on 
request

Page 25



5

3.5 The Policy was appr
[...]
remises to ensure any necessary information regarding 
responsible gambling is on display. 
 
Do you feel this approach is too restrictive?   YES  NO 
 
Do you feel this approach is about right?   YES  NO 
 
Do you feel this approach is not restrictive enough? YES  NO 
 
 
What changes do you think we should consider? 
 
            
 
            
 
            
 
 
Q.7 
Are there any other categories of persons who you feel the Council should mention in 
the Policy who fall under the category of vulnerable? 
 
Who else do you think we should consider?       
 
            

Page 53



 

 

 

SECTION 2 
 
Please add any other comments you wish to make on the draft Policy or the new 
Gambling Act 
 
            
 
            
 
            
 
            
 
            
 
            
 
 
ABOUT YOU: 
 
Where did you see a copy of the draft Policy? 
 
Civic Offices     The Internet    
 
Library    
 
Other (please state)          
 
Please indicate if you are responding as: 
 
Member of the public    Community Group representative   
 
Gambling business     Other business owner    
 
Trade Association     Town/Parish Councillor    
 
Other (please state)            
 
 
 
 
THANK YOU FOR TAKING THE TIME TO COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE 
 
Please return to: 
 
Julia Cleary, Licensing Section, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council, 
Civic Offices, 
Merrial Street, 
Newcastle, Staffs, ST5 2AG 
 
 
Or by email to licensing@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Page 54



Appendix A Pink Paper 

 

 

LIST OF CONSULTEES FOR THE GAMBLING POLICY 2009 

 
 

• Staffordshire Police 

• Staffordshire County Council 

• Representatives of local businesses (including the North Staffordshire 
Chamber of Trade and the Newcastle Chamber of Trade) 

• Local residents and their representatives 

• Town and Parish Councils in the Borough 

• Local Members of Parliament 

• National bodies representing the gambling trade 

• National charities concerned with the social impact of gambling 

• Representatives of existing licence holders 

• Renew and North Staffs Regeneration Zone 

• Newcastle Community Safety Partnership 

• Keele University 

• Local financial/debt management agencies 

• Staffordshire County Council Trading Standards 

• Staffordshire Social Services 

• Aspire Housing 

• North Staffs Race Equality Council 

• Newcastle PCT 

• Community Council of Staffordshire 

• Newcastle LSP 

• Staffordshire Parish Councils Association 

• Newcastle Community Safety Partnership 

• Newcastle Library 

• Newcastle Citizens Advice Bureau 

• Newcastle Community and Voluntary Support 

• Staffordshire Probation Service 

• Bar Entertainment and Dancing Association 

• The British Beer and Pub Association 
 

 
 
 
 
The Notice of Consultation and copies of the current Gambling Policy were also made 
available at the Civic Offices, The Guildhall, local libraries and on the Council’s internet. 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME BOROUGH 

COUNCIL 

 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 

 

CONSULTATION 
 

Under the terms of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council’s 

statement of Gambling Policy has to be reviewed every 
three years. The current Policy was adopted by the 
Council in December 2009 and a revised statement must 

therefore be published by December 2012. 
 
If you would like to comment on the Council’s Gambling 

Policy copies are available here and at the Civic Offices, 
Merrial Street, Newcastle under Lyme, Staffs, ST5 2AG. 
 

A copy of the Policy is also available on our website: 
www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
 
Any comments must be received by 15

th
 November 2012 

at the very latest. The Council will consider all 
representations received at its meeting on 28

th
 November 

2012 

 
The address to return any correspondence to is: 
 

Licensing Office 
Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council 
Civic Offices 

Merrial Street 
Newcastle 
ST5 2AG 

Or email any responses to licensing@newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME BOROUGH 

COUNCIL 

 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 

 

CONSULTATION 
 
 

Under the terms of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council’s statement 
of Gambling Policy has to be reviewed every three years. The 
current Policy was adopted by the Council in December 2009 and 
a revised statement must therefore be published by December 
2012. 
 
If you would like to comment on the Council’s Gambling Policy 
copies are available here and at the following libraries: 
 
Newcastle Library, the Iron Market, Newcastle  
Silverdale Library, High Street, Silverdale 
Talke Library, Chester Road, Kidsgrove 
Kidsgrove Library, Meadows Road, Kidsgrove 
Clayton Library, Dartmouth Avenue, Clayton 
Audley Library, Hall Street, Audley 
 
A copy of the Policy is also available on our website: 
www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
 
Any comments must be received by 15th November 2012 at the 
very latest. The Council will consider all representations received 
at its meeting on 28th November 2012. 

 
The address to return any correspondence to is: 
 
Licensing Office 
Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council 
Civic Offices 
Merrial Street 
Newcastle 
ST5 2AG 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

When calling or telephoning please ask for: Julia Cleary 
 
 
Direct Line or ext: 01782 742227 
 
 
My ref: Revisedgambling 
 
21 September 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Re: Gambling Act 2005 – Revised Statement of Gambling Policy 

 
The Council is currently consulting all its key partners on its current Statement of Gambling 
Policy which I have enclosed. I would be grateful if you could arrange for this to be available 
for people to look at. Also enclosed is a notice informing members of the public of the 
consultation and I would be grateful if you could please display this in the library. 
 
If required, copies of the current policy are available free of charge from the Main Reception 
at the Civic Offices or the document can be accessed via the Council’s website at 
www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk. 
 
Observations on the draft Licensing Policy are required by the 15th November 2012, and 
can be made either by completing the enclosed questionnaire or by emailing the Licensing 
Office at licensing@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk. 
 
I would like to thank you in advance for your help in this matter. 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely,   
 
 
 
 
Julia Cleary 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
 
 

The Chief Librarian 

 

 

 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

When calling or telephoning please ask for: Julia Cleary 
 
 
Direct Line or ext: 01782 742227 
 
 
My ref: Revisedgambling 
 
 
 
 
21 September 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Re: Gambling Act 2005 – Revised Statement of Gambling Policy 
 
Following the adoption of the Gambling Act 2005, the Borough Council became the 
Licensing Authority for Newcastle under Lyme which requires it to licence premises for 
gambling activities as well as granting various other gambling permits. In December 2009 
the Council approved a revised Statement of Gambling Policy. 
 
Under section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council has a statutory duty to review its 
Gambling statement every three years and I would therefore request your views on the 
existing Policy. 
 
I would be grateful if you could respond to this consultation by 15th November 2012 by 
completing the attached questionnaire and returning it in the envelope provided or 
emailing the Licensing Department at licensing@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk. 
 
The Council will consider all representations received at its meeting on the 28th November 
2012 when the revised Statement of Gambling Policy will be finally approved. 
 
 
Yours sincerely,   
 
 
 
 
 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

L:\Guidance Notes\Live Music Act 2012   Version 1: S
[...]
 size.  This means that dance floors, microphone stands, pianos made available for use 

by the public etc. will not be licensable once the Act comes into effect.  Health & safety law will of 

course continue to apply. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Minutes of Sub Committee Meetings
	Minutes , 19/07/2012 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 20/07/2012 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 14/08/2012 Licensing Sub-Committee

	5 Rizwan News Appeal
	6 Revised Statement of Gambling Policy
	Gambling Policy
	Gambling Policy Consultation Questionnaire
	LIST OF CONSULTEES FOR THE GAMBLING POLICY 2009
	Notice without Libraries 2012
	Notice 2012 for Civic
	Letter to Libraries New 2012
	Letter to Members 2012

	7 Briefing Note Regarding the Live Music Act 2012



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee - 04/10/12 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 4th October, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Trevor Hambleton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Eastwood, Miss Mancey, Tagg, Welsh, White, 

Williams and Mrs Williams 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Cooper, Cllr Lawton, Cllr Mrs Winfield, Cllr Mrs 
Simpson and Cllr Mrs Heames.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 4th July be agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

4. MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee be noted.  
 

5. RIZWAN NEWS APPEAL  

 
To inform the Committee of the outcome of the appeal from the sub-committee’s 
decision to the Magistrates Court.  

 
On 15 May 2012 a licensing sub-committee heard an application by Staffordshire 
County Council Trading Standards to review the premises licence for Rizwan News, 
123 Knutton Lane.  The application set out a number of areas of concern relating to 
test purchase failures and the sale of alcohol and tobacco to minors.   

 
The appeal was heard before the Magistrates sitting at Fenton Magistrates Court on 
18 July 2012 who dismissed the appeal. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received. 
 
 

6. REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY  

 
A report was submitted to allow the Committee to discuss and agree upon the 
consultation process for the Council’s Gambling Policy. Under Section 349 of the 
Gambling act 2005, the Council has a statutory duty to review its Gambling statement 
as set out in the Gambling Policy before December 2012.  
 
 
Resolved: (a) That the Gambling Policy for Newcastle under Lyme be sent 
out for a 5 week consultation period. 



Licensing Committee - 04/10/12 
 

2 

 
(b) That the Consultees for the Gambling Policy be as listed at Appendix B plus 
representatives of the Trade in the Borough.  

 
(c) That the documentation for the consultation be agreed as listed in the 
appendices.  

 
(d) That an additional meeting of this Committee be held on Thursday 8th 
November to consider any responses received to the consultation and to allow the 
recommendations of this Committee to be included in the final report to Full Council.  

 
(e) That the updated Policy be presented for approval to Full Council at its 
meeting on Wednesday 28th November 2012.  
 
 

7. BRIEFING NOTE REGARDING THE LIVE MUSIC ACT 2012  

 
Resolved: That the briefing note be received. 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  
 
 

COUNCILLOR TREVOR HAMBLETON 

Chair 

 


